

Protecting, Maintaining and Improvingthe Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered

Administrator North Ridge Health And Rehab 5430 Boone Avenue North New Hope, MN 55428

RE: CCN: 245183 Cycle Start Date: December 4, 2020

Dear Administrator:

On December 31, 2020, the Minnesota Department(s) of Health completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. Based on our review, we have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance; therefore no remedies will be imposed.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Doverte Stapson

Douglas Larson, Enforcement Specialist Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division Telephone: 651-201-4118 Fax: 651-215-9697 Email: doug.larson@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered December 16, 2020

Administrator North Ridge Health And Rehab 5430 Boone Avenue North New Hope, MN 55428

RE: CCN: 245183 Cycle Start Date: December 4, 2020

Dear Administrator:

On December 4, 2020, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Department of Health to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be isolated deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level D), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

Within **ten (10) calendar days** after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved.

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

The state agency may, in lieu of an onsite revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting

North Ridge Health And Rehab December 16, 2020 Page 2

the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417);
- Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).
- Termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement (488.456(b)).

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Karen Aldinger, Unit Supervisor Metro C District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220 P.O. Box 64900 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900 Email: karen.aldinger@state.mn.us Office: (651) 201-3794 Mobile: (320) 249-2805

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually

North Ridge Health And Rehab December 16, 2020 Page 3

occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by March 4, 2021 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b).

In addition, if substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by June 4, 2021 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) your provider agreement will be terminated. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

> Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: <u>https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc_idr.cfm</u>

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: <u>https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04_8.html</u>

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

North Ridge Health And Rehab December 16, 2020 Page 4

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kumala Fiske Downing

Kamala Fiske-Downing Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697 Email: <u>Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us</u>

	-					FORM	APPROVED
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY
		245183	B. WING				
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
NORTH F	RIDGE HEALTH AND	REHAB					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FC DENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) ATEMENT OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) ABUILDING) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 000	INITIAL COMMEN	rs	F 0	000			
	completed at your f investigations. Your compliance with 42	facility to conduct complaint facility was found NOT to be CFR Part 483, Requirements					
	UNSUBSTANTIATE						
	as your allegation of Department's accer enrolled in ePOC, y at the bottom of the form. Your electron	of compliance upon the ptance. Because you are your signature is not required is first page of the CMS-2567 ic submission of the POC will					
F 552 SS=D	on-site revisit of you validate that substa regulations has bee your verification. Right to be Informe	ur facility may be conducted to antial compliance with the en attained in accordance with d/Make Treatment Decisions	F 5	552	2		12/30/20
	§483.10(c) Plannin The resident has th participate in, his o	g and Implementing Care. le right to be informed of, and r her treatment, including:					
	§483.10(c)(1) The I	right to be fully informed in					
	NND PLAN OF CORRECTION DENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING COMPLETE 245183 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NORTH RIDGE HEALTH AND REHAB STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OWING EACH DEPICIENCY WIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREV PARTOR RECULATORY OR LSCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION PREV F 000 INITIAL COMMENTS F 000 On 12/3/20 - 12/4/20, an abbreviated survey was completed at your facility was found NOT to be compliance with 42 CFR Part 483, Requirements for Long Term Care Facilities. F 000 The following complaints were found to be SUBSTANTIATED: H5183289C: deficiency issued at Tag F552. The following complaints were found to be UNSUBSTANTIATED: H5183289C: deficiency issued at Tag F552. The following complaints were found to be UNSUBSTANTIATED: Upon receipt of an acceptable electronic PCC, an or sufficiency issued at Tag F552. The following complaints were found to be UNSUBSTANTIATED: Upon receipt of an acceptable electronic PCC, an or sufficiency issued at Tag F552. Upon receipt of an acceptable electronic PCC, an or factor may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable electronic PCC, an or factor may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations have been attained in accordance with your verification. SESED CFR(s): 483.10(c) Planning and Imple			(X6) DATE 12/21/2020			

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	12/23/2020 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		245183	B. WING_			_ 04/2020
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C		
NORTH	RIDGE HEALTH AND	REHAB		5430 BOONE AVENUE NORTH NEW HOPE, MN 55428		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 552	language that he or her total health stat his or her medical of §483.10(c)(4) The r advance, of the car of care giver or pro- §483.10(c)(5) The r advance, by the phy professional, of the care, of treatment a treatment options a option he or she pro- This REQUIREMEN by: Based on interview facility failed to info co-guardians about being started after to starting the medica for 1 of 1 residents impairment followin Findings include: R1's face sheet dat diagnoses of cereb caused by lack of b communication def respiratory failure w levels). The face sh members (FM)-A an parties and emerge R1's State of Minne Guardian and Cons- identified FM-A and	r she can understand of his or us, including but not limited to, condition. right to be informed, in re to be furnished and the type fessional that will furnish care. right to be informed in ysician or other practitioner or risks and benefits of proposed and treatment alternatives or and to choose the alternative or efers. NT is not met as evidenced v and document review the rm a resident's two a psychoactive medication the co-guardians expressed tion was against their wishes (R1) who had severe cognitive of a stroke.	F 5	 52 F552 Right to be Informed/ Treatment Decisions R1 medical record reflects of of the medication per the leg representative request. Residents on psychoactive of have been assessed to ensu- resident or their legal repression to their legal repression. Licensed nurses have been regarding the need to inform or their legal representative use of prescribed psychoact medication. The DON or designee will at orders for prescribed use of medication to ensure that the record documents that the record documents that the record psychoactive records of the prescribed use of medication to ensure that the record documents that the record psychoactive that the record psychoactive that the psychoactive psychoactive that the psychoactive psychoactive that the psychoactive prescribed psychoactive psych	liscontinuation gal medications ure that the sentative have escribed use educated the resident regarding the tive udit new psychoactive e medical	

Facility ID: 00238

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 10

		<u>& MEDICAID SERVICES</u> (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MI II TII	PLE CONSTRUCTION		<u>. 0938-039</u> E SURVEY
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		G		IPLETED
		245183	B. WING			C 04/2020
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	12/	04/2020
NORTH	RIDGE HEALTH AND	REHAB		5430 BOONE AVENUE NORTH NEW HOPE, MN 55428		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 552	consent to enable, Ward to receive ne professional, couns Stat 524.5313 (c)(4 R1's quarterly Minit 8/23/20, identified s with moderately im ability, mood indicat issues and fully de R1's provider note practitioner (NP)-C tapered off of Ritalit treating depression medication was dis the medication cau sluggishness). R1's provider note NP-C included, " N has been declining participate in walkin to assist her with A Patient has been n as well as sleeping questions if this is	d duty to: Give any necessary or to withhold consent for, the cessary medical or other sel, treatment or service, Minn. 4);" mum Data Set (MDS) dated severe cognitive impairment paired daily decision making ating depression, no behavioral pendent for daily cares. dated 7/9/20, created by nurse indicated R1 had been in (a medication that was and anxiety) and the scontinued on 7/9/20, due to using lethargy (drowsiness or dated 9/17/20, created by ursing reports the patient [R1] to get up out of bed, to ng program, and to allow staff DLs [activities of daily living]. oted to be crying more lately during the day. Nursing related to the discontinuation of	F 55	2 legal representative was informed. The results and duration of audit forwarded to the QAPI committe continued quality improvement a compliance.	s will be e for	
	(medication for the family is willing and Will have nursing of R1's progress note documented, "Writ NOT give consent neuro appointment requesting increase	ould like to begin Celexa treatment of depression) if d see if this will help symptoms. check with family." e dated 9/18/20, by RN-A, er spoke with FM-A, she does for antidepressant. Would like c scheduled for September and ed stimuli and involvement v to provide tambourine,				

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 10

		I AND HUMAN SERVICES E & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	12/23/2020 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245183	B. WING				C 04/2020
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	<u> </u>	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
NORTH	RIDGE HEALTH AND	REHAB			430 BOONE AVENUE NORTH IEW HOPE, MN 55428		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 552	pictures for walls ar continue window vis visits through activi follow up with family R1's provider note of informed NP-C, "Fa or any antidepressa R1's care plan conf 9/23/20, indicated t attended by, "Unit N and "Family Member identified as R1's ar The Care Plan Con- include discussion of or other methods of R1's Order Audit Re R1 had a verbal order milligrams (mg) one as a verbal order ta further included the hold on 9/18/20, an 9/25/20. The report regarding Celexa, r hold. R1's Medication Ad dated 12/3/20, indic one time a day for of 9/18/20, with the m 9/18/20 to 9/25/20 a given through 12/3/ When interviewed of stated she had bee September 2020, ref	nd I pad. Encouraged family to sits and scheduling virtual ity department. Will continue to y regarding above." dated 9/18/20, indicated RN-A amily will not consent to Celexa ants." ference summary dated the care conference was Wanager (RN)" unidentified, er" unidentified, with FM-A igent and emergency contact. Inference Summary did not of antidepressant medications if treating depression. eport dated 12/2/20, indicated der for Celexa Tablet 10 e time per day for depression aken by RN-A. The report e medication had been put on ad released from hold on t included no further orders nor why it was being taken off diministration Record (MAR) cated R1 had Celexa 10 mg depression ordered on redication being held from and started on 9/26/20 and		552			

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 10

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	12/23/2020 APPROVED 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	`́сом	E SURVEY PLETED
		245183	B. WING				C 04/2020
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
NORTH	RIDGE HEALTH AND	REHAB			430 BOONE AVENUE NORTH IEW HOPE, MN 55428		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 552	medication. FM-As facility instead try n that does not involve first to treat depress discovered R1 had reviewing R1's median an anticipated disch she had not had a disch she had not had a disch provider regarding s During interview on stated she had new facility or any provid Celexa. During interview on director of nursing (documented starting the care conference documentation of disching the Celexa of stated the expectate resident's represent for a new medication the expectation also by nursing with the representative during representative from conference. A policy titled Reside included: "1. Federa certain basic rights These rights include Choose a physiciang in decisions and ca	stated she requested the on-pharmacological (therapy re medications) approaches sion. FM-A stated she had started taking Celexa while dical records in preparation for harge to home. FM-A stated conversation with NP-A or any starting the medication. 12/3/20, at 2:31 p.m. FM-B er had a conversation with the der regarding starting starting 12/30/20, at 1:42 p.m. the (DON) stated it was not ing Celexa was discussed in e on 9/23/20, and there was no iscussion with family regarding off of hold and starting it. DON ion is that the resident or the tative need to provide consent on to be started. DON stated o is medications are reviewed resident or residents ing a care conference if a in nursing is present in the lent Rights dated 1/20, al and state laws guarantee to all residents of this facility. e the residents right to: d) in and treatment and participate		552			12/30/20
F 580 SS=D			F 5	080			12/30/20

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 10

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA					E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		045400		NG.			C
		245183	B. WING	0		12/0	04/2020
NAME OF 1	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 430 BOONE AVENUE NORTH		
NORTH	RIDGE HEALTH AND I	REHAB			IEW HOPE, MN 55428		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	Continued From pa	ge 5	F 5	80			
	 (i) A facility must im consult with the resconsistent with his or representative(s) w (A) An accident involves a consistent with his or results in injury and physician intervention (B) A significant charmental, or psychosored deterioration in hear status in either life-tochical complication (C) A need to alter the a need to discontinue treatment due to addict commence a new for (D) A decision to traresident from the far §483.15(c)(1)(ii). (ii) When making no (14)(i) of this section all pertinent informations available and prophysician. (iii) The facility must resident and the rest when there is- (A) A change in roo as specified in §483 (B) A change in rest State law or regulated (e)(10) of this section (iv) The facility must rest in the facility must be addicted and prophysical pertinent information (iv) The facility must rest a fact of the section (iv) The facility must be addicted and prophysical pertinent in the fact of the section (iv) The facility must be addicted and prophysical pertinent in the section (iv) The facility must be addicted and prophysical pertinent in the section (iv) The facility must be addicted and prophysical pertinent in the section (iv) The facility must be addicted and prophysical pertinent in the section (iv) The facility must be addicted and prophysical pertinent in the section (iv) The facility must be addicted and prophysical pertinent in the section (iv) The facility must be addicted and prophysical pertinent in the section (iv) The facility must be addicted and prophysical pertinent (iv) The facility must be addicted and pertinent (iv) the	blving the resident which has the potential for requiring on; ange in the resident's physical, ocial status (that is, a lth, mental, or psychosocial threatening conditions or ns); treatment significantly (that is, ue an existing form of lverse consequences, or to orm of treatment); or ansfer or discharge the ncility as specified in otification under paragraph (g) n, the facility must ensure that ation specified in §483.15(c)(2) vided upon request to the t also promptly notify the sident representative, if any, m or roommate assignment 3.10(e)(6); or ident rights under Federal or ions as specified in paragraph on. t record and periodically (mailing and email) and					

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 10

	& MEDICAID SERVICES		O	MB NO.	0938-0391
NCIES ION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
	245183	B. WING _		C 12/0) 4/2020
R SUPPLIER	·		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	DEHAR		5430 BOONE AVENUE NORTH		
	REHAD		NEW HOPE, MN 55428		
I DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	ge 6	F 58	50		
on to a com composite must discle cal configu that comp must spee anges betw 83.15(c)(9 QUIREMEI n observatione facility f tative was ne facility f tative was ne emerge ewed for c include: nission Mir , included rview for N ent. Staff i ely impaire to time, loo m and long is included II diabetes tions. admitted to (20. R2's a (FM)-C as gress note "[RN-C] s	distinct part (as defined in ose in its admission agreement ration, including the various orise the composite distinct cify the policies that apply to veen its different locations). NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and document ailed to ensure the resident's notified when the resident was ncy room for 1 of 2 residents hange in condition. himum Data Set (MDS) dated R2 was unable to complete the <i>M</i> ental Status (BIMS) nterviews indicated R2 had d decision making, was not cation, or situation and had g term memory deficits. R2's cerebral infarction (stroke) s mellitus without the facility from the hospital dmission record listed family emergency contact #1. dated 11/16/20, at 1:13 p.m. poke with [FM-C], EC#1		Resident representatives are being notified when the resident is sent to emergency room. Licensed nurses have been educate regarding the need to update the re- representative when the resident co- requires them to be sent to the emergency room. The DON or designee will audit the medical record of residents sent to emergency room to ensure that it re- that the resident representative has notified of the transfer to the emerg- room. The results and duration of the audit	the ed sident ondition the eflects been ency its will	
	ad From pa (g)(15) (g)	TON IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245183 245183 PR SUPPLIER ALTH AND REHAB SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES H DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ded From page 6 (g)(15) On to a composite distinct part. A facility composite distinct part (as defined in must disclose in its admission agreement cal configuration, including the various a that comprise the composite distinct a must specify the policies that apply to anges between its different locations 183.15(c)(9). QUIREMENT is not met as evidenced on observation, interview, and document he facility failed to ensure the resident's tative was notified when the resident was no emergency room for 1 of 2 residents ewed for change in condition. include R2 was unable to complete the erview for Mental Status (BIMS) ment. Staff interviews indicated R2 had ely impaired decision making, was not to time, location, or situation and had m and long term memory deficits. R2's es included cerebral infarction (stroke)	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDIN 245183 B. WING_ OR SUPPLIER ALTH AND REHAB ALTH AND REHAB ID PREFIX ID ALTORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX From page 6 F 58 (g)(15) F 58 (g)(15) F 58 (g)(15) F 58 (a composite distinct part. A facility composite distinct part (as defined in must disclose in its admission agreement cal configuration, including the various set that comprise the composite distinct at apply to anges between its different locations 183.15(c)(9). QUIREMENT is not met as evidenced F 58 Include: Include R2 was unable to complete the energency room for 1 of 2 residents ewed for change in condition. include: Included R2 was unable to complete the enview for Mental Status (BIMS) hent. Staff interviews indicated R2 had ely impaired decision making, was not to to time, location, or situation and had m and long term memory deficits. R2's as included cerebral infarction (stroke) II diabetes mellitus without ations. Idiabetes mellitus without ations. admitted to the facility from the hospital /20. R2's admission record listed family (FM)-C as emergency contact #1. gress note dated 11/16/20, at 1:13 p.m., "[RN-C] spoke with [FM-C], EC#1 ney contact #1], regarding resident recent <td>ION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING ar. SUPPLIER 245183 b. WING ALTH AND REHAB STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE Status Street ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ALTH AND REHAB STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE UMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES H DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) IN ad From page 6 F 580 (g)(15) F 580 and to a composite distinct part. (as defined in must disclose in its admission agreement cal configuration, including the various is that comprise the composite distinct must specify the policies that apply to anges between its different locations 83.15(c)(9). F 580 Notification of Change QUIREMENT is not met as evidenced weed for change in condition. include: included R2 was unable to complete the review for Mental Status (BIMS) tent. Staff interviews, indicated R2 had ely impaired decision making, was not to time, location, or situation and had mand long term memory deficts. R2's as included cerebral infarction (stroke) II diabetes mellitus without titions. The DON or designee will audit the medical record of resident sent to emergency room. The could add 11/16/20, at 1:13 p.m. "(RN-C) spoke with [FM-C], EC#1 now; "(RN-C] spoke with [FM-C], EC#1 now; "(RN-C] spoke with [FM-C], EC#1 now; "(RN-C] spoke with [FM-C], EC#1</td> <td>ION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING Common 245183 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5430 BOONE AVENUE NORTH ALTH AND REHAB STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5430 BOONE AVENUE NORTH NEW HOPE, MN 55428 NEW HOPE, MN 55428 FOOVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION Dericelect Wust BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREPIX FROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION A BUILDING ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ACH TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREPIX add From page 6 F 580 (g)(15) on to a composite distinct part (as defined in must disclose in its admission agreement cal configuration, including the various anges between its different locations 83.15(c)(9). F580 Notification of Change QUIREMENT is not met as evidenced weap or the facility failed to ensure the resident's tative was notified when the resident service for Manual Status (BIMS) F580 Notification of Change Neinclude? Include? Licensed nurses have been educated regarding the need to update the resident representative when the resident condition requires tham to be sent to the emergency room. Include? It diabets mellitus without the silent. The DON or designee will audit the medical trepresentative has been notified of the transfer to the emergency room. The DON or designee will audit the</td>	ION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING ar. SUPPLIER 245183 b. WING ALTH AND REHAB STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE Status Street ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ALTH AND REHAB STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE UMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES H DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) IN ad From page 6 F 580 (g)(15) F 580 and to a composite distinct part. (as defined in must disclose in its admission agreement cal configuration, including the various is that comprise the composite distinct must specify the policies that apply to anges between its different locations 83.15(c)(9). F 580 Notification of Change QUIREMENT is not met as evidenced weed for change in condition. include: included R2 was unable to complete the review for Mental Status (BIMS) tent. Staff interviews, indicated R2 had ely impaired decision making, was not to time, location, or situation and had mand long term memory deficts. R2's as included cerebral infarction (stroke) II diabetes mellitus without titions. The DON or designee will audit the medical record of resident sent to emergency room. The could add 11/16/20, at 1:13 p.m. "(RN-C) spoke with [FM-C], EC#1 now; "(RN-C] spoke with [FM-C], EC#1 now; "(RN-C] spoke with [FM-C], EC#1 now; "(RN-C] spoke with [FM-C], EC#1	ION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING Common 245183 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5430 BOONE AVENUE NORTH ALTH AND REHAB STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5430 BOONE AVENUE NORTH NEW HOPE, MN 55428 NEW HOPE, MN 55428 FOOVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION Dericelect Wust BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREPIX FROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION A BUILDING ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ACH TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREPIX add From page 6 F 580 (g)(15) on to a composite distinct part (as defined in must disclose in its admission agreement cal configuration, including the various anges between its different locations 83.15(c)(9). F580 Notification of Change QUIREMENT is not met as evidenced weap or the facility failed to ensure the resident's tative was notified when the resident service for Manual Status (BIMS) F580 Notification of Change Neinclude? Include? Licensed nurses have been educated regarding the need to update the resident representative when the resident condition requires tham to be sent to the emergency room. Include? It diabets mellitus without the silent. The DON or designee will audit the medical trepresentative has been notified of the transfer to the emergency room. The DON or designee will audit the

							FORM	APPROVED
			(X2) MU	TIC				
	OF DEFICIENCIES	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` í					
			/		-			с
		245183	B. WING					
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
					54	30 BOONE AVENUE NORTH		
	NDGE HEALTH AND	RENAD			N	EW HOPE, MN 55428		
(X4) ID			ID					(X5)
PREFIX TAG			IUMAN SERVICES FORMA OICAID SERVICES OMB NO. C OWDERSUPPLENCIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE : A BUILDING C 12/0 245183 B. WING C B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5430 BOONE AVENUE NORTH NEW HOPE, MN 55428 ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION IFFYING INFORMATION) TAG PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCIES ID PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCIES ID PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY F 580 F 580 F 580 evals [evaluations]. TR ntact information ith [FM-C] and plans is chome to her care. All F 580 11/22/20, at 6:38 a.m. on res. [resident] this t. tape that was holding se. Res, was seen appears to be al tape placement. AM M [evening] supervisor III 11/22/20, at 4:15 p.m. g tube had dislodged a hal tape placement. AM M [evening] supervisor III 11/22/20, at 4:15 p.m. g tube had dislodged a hal tape placement in led [FM-C] to update on A so been having rs. Pt's [paient's] PCP as notified and new prior to being sent in led [FM-C] to update on A tidentify what time R2 h 11/22/20, for the NG			DATE		
		,						
		Image: Construction Number: A BUILDING Commenter D 245183 B. WING Commenter D DER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE Stage Society Construction SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE Stage Society Construction EXECUTION VOID SEP SPLAN OF CORRECTION NOULD BE Image: Construction of Construction Statement on Construction Statement and Construction Statement on Construction Statement on Construction Statement and Construction Statement on Construction Statement and Construction Statement on Construction Statement and Construction Statement on Construction Statement on Constend on Constellor Constend on Construction Statement o						
F 580	Continued From pa	ge 7	F 5	680	0		FORM APPROVED MB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 12/04/2020 DN (X5) COMPLETION COMPLETION	
	•							
		d.						
		0 1 1						
	here to assess."							
	pt's condition."							
		pital on 11/22/20, for the NG						
	tube replacement.							
	When interviewed c	on 12/3/20, at 2:27 p.m. FM-C						
		d a phone call from the						

Facility ID: 00238

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 10

		AND HUMAN SERVICES					FORM	12/23/2020 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245183	B. WING					C 04/2020
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
NORTH	RIDGE HEALTH AND	REHAB		-	430 BOONE AVENUE NORTH IEW HOPE, MN 55428			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	DULD E	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	hospital on 11/22/20 had been at the hos then called the nurs had been sent to the replacement some facility had not content was going to the hos replacement. R2 was have met her at the confusion and prov When interviewed of administrator stated was put into the comprobably left somethos probably left somethos hospital." When interviewed of director of nursing (initially going to the the NG tube, which procedure and fam the resident would of running a fever and hospitalized. Once admitted to the hos When interviewed of nurse manager, state sent to the hospital such as a, "NG tube and let them know described R2's trip emergent" but, "ung late morning on 11/ The facility's Chang Status policy dated	0, at 2:00 p.m. indicating R2 spital for 3 1/2 hours. FM-C sing home and found out R2 ie hospital for NG tube time in the morning. The facted her to let her know she ospital for the tube as confused and FM-C would is hospital to decrease ide comfort. on 12/3/20, at 3:20 p.m. the d R2's transfer to the hospital mputer at 2:30 p.m. so, "she ime late morning to go to the on 12/3/20, at 4:32 p.m. the (DON) stated, R2 was only hospital for a replacement of they considered standard ily was not notified. Normally, come right back, but R2 was I high blood sugars and was they found out R2 had been pital, they called FM-C. on 12/3/20, at 4:54 p.m. RN-C, ated that when a resident is for a, "simple procedure," e replacement, we notify family what is going on." RN-C to the hospital as, "not blanned." R2 left the facility		580				

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 10

		I AND HUMAN SERVICES E & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	12/23/2020 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ·		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245183	B. WING	i			C 04/2020
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
NORTH	RIDGE HEALTH AND	REHAB		-	5430 BOONE AVENUE NORTH NEW HOPE, MN 55428		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	Attending Physician of changes in the re- condition and/or sta "The Nurse Superv the resident's Atten Physician and cons- resident's represent An accident involvin injury and has the p intervention; A sign physical, mental, or a deterioration in he status in either life- clinical complication resident's medical to transfer the resid center; A discharge authority; and/or ins	age 9 h, and resident representative esident's medical/mental atus." The policy also included, visor/Charge Nurse will notify ding Physician or On-Call sistent with the delegation, the tative when there has been: ng the resident which results in potential for requiring physician ificant change in the resident's r psychosocial status, including ealth, mental, or psychosocial threatening conditions or ns; A need to alter the treatment significantly; A need dent to a hospital/treatment e without proper medical structions to notify the es in the resident's condition."	F٤	580			

Facility ID: 00238

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 10



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered December 16, 2020

Administrator North Ridge Health And Rehab 5430 Boone Avenue North New Hope, MN 55428

Re: Event ID: CMP711

Dear Administrator:

The above facility survey was completed on December 4, 2020 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted no violations of these rules promulgated under Minnesota Stat. section 144.653 and/or Minnesota Stat. Section 144A.10.

Electronically posted is the Minnesota Department of Health order form stating that no violations were noted at the time of this survey. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Please disregard the heading of the fourth column which states, "Provider's Plan of Correction." This applies to Federal deficiencies only. There is no requirement to submit a Plan of Correction.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Kumala Fiske Downing

Kamala Fiske-Downing Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697 Email: <u>Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us</u>

Minnesc	ta Department of He	ealth				ATTROVED
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /			
		00238	B. WING			
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
NORTH	RIDGE HEALTH AND	RFHAR				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Initial Comments		2 000			
	*****ATTE	EFFCIENCIES (M) PROVIDERSUPPLERCIAN DENTFIRCATION NUMBER: (M) AULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING: (M) COMPLETED 00238 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5430 BOONE AVENUE NORTH NEW HOPE, IM S5428 ERALTH AND REHAB STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5430 BOONE AVENUE NORTH NEW HOPE, IM S5428 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFENCES EQUATORY OR LSC DENTFING INFORMATION) IP REFX TAG PROVDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEPTIENTS OF DEFENCENCES TAG (C) ONE CORRECTION OF CORRECTION TAG OWN I Comments 2 000 IC CONSTRUCTION OF CORRECTION ORDER DATE OWN Coordance with Minnesota Statule, section A10, this correction order has been issued uant to a survey. If, upon reinspection, it is di that the deficiency or deficiences cited in are not corrected, a fine for each violation corrected shall be assossed in accordance a schedule of fines promulgated by rule of dimesota Department of Health. Im are not corrected, a fine for each violation corrected shall be assossed in accordance a schedule of fines promulgated by rule of dimesota Department of Health. Im are not corrected, a fine for each violation corrected shall be assossed in accordance a schedule of fines promulgated by rule of dimesota Department of Health. Im are not corrected, a fine for each violation corrected shall be assossed in the accordance a schedule of the terms will be considered of compliance. Lack of compliance with the lite may regular the items will be considered of compliance with the MIN state Licensure. Im are provided to be IN plance with the NN State Licensure. Im ar				
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER				
	144A.10, this correpursuant to a surver found that the defice herein are not corrected shall with a schedule of the the Minnesota Dep Determination of w corrected requires requirements of the number and MN Ru When a rule contai comply with any of lack of compliance. re-inspection with a result in the assess	ction order has been issued by. If, upon reinspection, it is iency or deficiencies cited ected, a fine for each violation be assessed in accordance fines promulgated by rule of artment of Health. hether a violation has been compliance with all e rule provided at the tag ule number indicated below. ns several items, failure to the items will be considered Lack of compliance upon iny item of multi-part rule will ment of a fine even if the item				
	You may request a that may result from orders provided tha the Department wit	n non-compliance with these it a written request is made to hin 15 days of receipt of a				
	conducted to detern Licensure. Your fac	20, an abbreviated survey was mine compliance with State ility was found to be IN				
LABORATOR'	epartment of Health Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIE ically Signed	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	GNATURE	TITLE		

If continuation sheet 1 of 2

ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COM	E SURVEY PLETED		
	00238	B. WING			C 12/04/2020		
AME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE				
ORTH RIDGE HEALTH AND	REHAR	ONE AVENUE PE, MN 55428					
REFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC'	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE		
2 000 Continued From pa	age 1	2 000					
NO licensing order	rs were issued.						
The following com UNSUBSTANTIAT H5183291C.	plaints were found to be ED: H5183290C and						
	lled in ePOC and therefore a quired at the bottom of the first						
	of correction is required, it is acility acknowledge receipt of uments.						

CMP711